## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, EAST DISTRICT, KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI

## **CIRCULAR**

On account of extreme water logging resulting in dangerous flood like situation, to keep the safety of Judicial Officers and officials of this establishment on priority, all the Judicial Officers and Staff Members who are residing in areas which are affected due to flood like situation are permitted to work from home on 14<sup>th</sup> & 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 and remaining all other judicial officers and officials are requested to hold their respective courts/branches physically.

However, Judicial officers and officials are advised to ensure physical presence of sufficient staff in their respective Courts and Branches, so that virtual proceedings are run without hindrance and urgent Administrative Work may be looked after, on the specified dates.

Judicial Officers are further advised to not to pass any adverse orders for non-appearance of Counsels and litigants.

This issued in consultation with Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

(V K Bansal) Pr. D & S J, North-East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

(Renu Bhatnagar) Pr. D & S J, Shahdara District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

Pr. D & S J, East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

787/43

No.6354-61 /East/CTB/KKD Courts/Delhi Copy forwarded for information and necessary actin to:-

Dated 14/07/2023

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 2. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, (Headquarters) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

I for

- 3. All the Judicial Officers posted at East, North-East & Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- Officer Incharge, Computer Branch with request to issue necessary directions to upload this circular on District Courts Website.
- 5. PS and Reader to the Undersigned
- 6. All the Administrative Officers/Branch Incharges, with directions to ensure presence of sufficient competent staff for disposal of urgent Administrative work.
- 7. Dealing Assistant, LAYERS
- 8. Guard File

Administrative Officer (Judl.) Karkardooma Courts Delhi